beginning on Page F-65 elsewhere in this Proxy Statement/Prospectus;

•

First Citizens� unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the six months ended June
30, 2014, included beginning on Page F-43 in this Proxy Statement/Prospectus;

•

SHB�s unaudited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2014, included
beginning on Page F-97 in this Proxy Statement/Prospectus; and

•

other information pertaining to First Citizens and SHB included elsewhere in this Proxy Statement/Prospectus.•

25

Edgar Filing: FIRST CITIZENS BANCSHARES INC /TN/ - Form S-4/A

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 56

FIRST CITIZENS BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2014

 (all amounts are in thousands, except per share data, unless otherwise indicated)

First Citizens
Bancshares, Inc.

Southern Heritage
Bancshares, Inc.

Redemption of
Series D Preferred
Stock (SBLF)

Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma

6/30/2014

Combined

6/30/2014

(as reported)

6/30/2014

(as reported)
Cash and cash equivalents $   26,343 $  25,275 $(5,105) (a) $(2,087) (b) $(1,000) (p) $43,426
Interest bearing deposits in
banks 23,523 101 23,624
Available-for-sale
investment
securities 446,907 78,155 525,062
Loans, net of unearned
income 611,233 131,457 (5,131) (c) 737,559

Allowance for loan losses (7,807) (2,023) 2,023 (d) (7,807)

Net loans 603,426 129,434 (3,108) 729,752

Mortgage loans held for sale3,734 2,608 6,342

Premises and equipment 35,007 4,021 1,300 (e) 40,328

Other real estate owned 5,755 393 - (f) 6,148

Goodwill 13,651 - 9,928 (g) 23,579

Other intangible assets 362 -  1,561 (h) 1,923

Other assets 40,901 3,560 44,461

Total assets $1,199,609 $243,547 $(5,105) $7,594 $(1,000) $1,444,645

Deposits:

Non-interest bearing $   136,950 $   31,740  $168,690

Interest bearing 830,223 177,268 452 (j) 1,007,943

Total deposits $967,173.00 $209,008.00 -  452 -   1,176,633

Borrowings 103,685 5,155 10,450 (k) 119,290

Other liabilities 6,746 1,686 290 (i) (340) (p) 8,382

Total liabilities 1,077,604 215,849 -   11,192 (340) 1,304,305

Equity

Preferred stock -   5,105 (5,105) (a) -

Common Stock 3,718 1,281 (1,281) (l) 3,718

Surplus 15,331 16,426 569 (l) 32,326

Retained earnings 100,344 5,372 (5,372) (l) (660) (p) 99,684
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 3,631 (486) 486 (n) 3,631

Treasury stock, at cost (3,074) -   (3,074)
Total shareholders�
equity 119,950 27,698 (5,105) (5,598) (660) 136,285
Non-controlling
(minority)
interest in consolidated
subsidiary 2,055 -  2,000 (m) 4,055

122,005 27,698 (5,105) (3,598) (660) 140,340

Edgar Filing: FIRST CITIZENS BANCSHARES INC /TN/ - Form S-4/A

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 57

Total shareholders�
equity
Total liabilities and
shareholders� equity $1,199,609 $243,547 $(5,105) $7,594 $(1,000) $1,444,645
Basic common shares
outstanding 3,607 1,282 (904) (o) 3,985
Book value per basic
common
share outstanding $33.82 $17.63 $35.22

26

Edgar Filing: FIRST CITIZENS BANCSHARES INC /TN/ - Form S-4/A

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 58

FIRST CITIZENS BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

(all amounts are in thousands, except per share data, unless otherwise indicated)

First Citizens
Bancshares, Inc.
12/31/2013

(as reported)

Southern Heritage
Bancshares, Inc.
12/31/2013

(as reported)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
12/31/2013

Interest Income:

   Interest and fees on loans $32,156 $  7,450 $   421 (c) $40,027

   Interest income on securities 11,865 1,823 169 (n) 13,857

   Other interest income 101 14 115

   Total interest income $44,122.00 $9,287.00 $590.00 $53,999

Interest expense:

   Interest expense on deposits 4,829 1,080 (226) (j) 5,683

   Interest expense on borrowings 1,385 122 517 (k) 2,024

   Total interest expense 6,214 1,202 291 7,707

Net interest income 37,908 8,085 299 46,292

Provision for loan losses 775 124 899

Net interest income after provision 37,133 7,961 299 45,393

Non-interest income:

   Mortgage banking income 1,445 1,452 2,897

   Service charges on deposit accounts 4,798 487 5,285

   Gain on sale of securities 1,256 164 1,420

   Other non-interest income 6,531 621 7,152

   Total non-interest income 14,030 2,724 16,754

Non-interest expense:

   Salaries and employee benefits 18,906 3,896 22,802

  Net occupancy and depreciation expense 3,681 360 28 (e)4,069

   Amortization of intangibles 42 156 (h) 198

   Other non-interest expense 10,712 2,858 120 (m) 13,690

   Total non-interest expense 33,341 7,114 304 40,759

Net income before income taxes 17,822 3,571 (5) 21,388

Income tax expense 4,014 846 (2) (q) 4,858

Net income $13,808 $2,725 $(3) $16,530

Preferred stock dividends - 52 (52) -

Net income available to common shareholders $13,808 $2,673 $49 $16,530

Earnings per common share $3.83 $0.97 $4.15

Weighted average common shares outstanding 3,607 1,272 3,985

27

Edgar Filing: FIRST CITIZENS BANCSHARES INC /TN/ - Form S-4/A

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 59

Edgar Filing: FIRST CITIZENS BANCSHARES INC /TN/ - Form S-4/A

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 60

FIRST CITIZENS BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

 (all amounts are in thousands, except per share data, unless otherwise indicated)

First Citizens
Bancshares, Inc.
6/30/2014

(as reported)

Southern Heritage
Bancshares, Inc.
6/30/2014

(as reported)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
6/30/2014

Interest Income:

   Interest and fees on loans $ 16,026 $  3,296 $210 (c) $  19,532

   Interest income on securities 6,234 1,066 84 (n) 7,384

   Other interest income 37 21 58

   Total interest income 22,297 4,383 294 26,974

Interest expense:

   Interest expense on deposits 2,325 506 (114) (j) 2,717

   Interest expense on borrowings 611 60 260 (k) 931

   Total interest expense 2,936 566 146 3,648

Net interest income 19,361 3,817 148 23,326

Provision for loan losses 375 77 452

Net interest income after provision 18,986 3,740 148 22,874

Non-interest income:

   Mortgage banking income 507 558 1,065

   Service charges on deposit accounts 2,244 217 2,461

   Gain on sale of securities 1,291 326 1,617

   Other non-interest income 3,516 386 3,902

   Total non-interest income 7,558 1,487 -   9,045

Non-interest expense:

   Salaries and employee benefits 9,791 1,882 11,673

   Net occupancy and depreciation expense 1,862 171 2,033

   Amortization of intangibles 21 - 78 (h) 99

   Other non-interest expense 5,364 1,498 60 (m) 6,922

   Total non-interest expense 17,038 3,551 138 20,727

Net income before income taxes 9,506 1,676 10 11,192

Income tax expense 2,248 402 3 (q) 2,653

Net income $  7,258 $   1,274 $   7 $  8,539

Preferred stock dividends - (25) 25 -

Net income available to common shareholders $7,258 $1,249 $32 $8,539

Earnings per common share $2.01 $0.99 $2.14

Weighted average common shares outstanding 3,607 1,282 3,985

28

Edgar Filing: FIRST CITIZENS BANCSHARES INC /TN/ - Form S-4/A

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 61

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(all amounts are in thousands, except per share data, unless otherwise indicated)

Note 1�Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2014 and the unaudited pro forma combined consolidated income
statements for the year ended December 31, 2013 and six months ended June 30, 2014 are based on the historical financial statements of First

[…]

is reflected as a decrease to Other Liabilities for the reduction of current and deferred tax liabilities and the expense net of tax
of approximately $660 is reflected as a decrease to retained earnings. Anticipated non-recurring merger related expenses
consist of investment banking fees, legal fees, accounting fees, registration fees, contract termination fees, printing costs, etc.
These expenses are not included in the Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Income Statements because they are
not expected to have a continuing impact on the combined entity. Payment of these expenses is not expected to have a
significant impact on the liquidity of the combined entity.

(q) Pro Forma Adjustments-Income taxes were adjusted to reflect the tax effects of the purchase accounting adjustments using
First Citizens� statutory rate of 34%.

Note 4 � Preliminary Unaudited Pro Forma Regulatory and Tangible Capital Ratios

The following information reflects the unaudited pro forma balances used for calculating pro forma regulatory and tangible capital ratios as of
June 30, 2014 for First Citizens, First Citizens National Bank and Southern Heritage Bank and gives effect to the merger as if it occurred on that
date.

First Citizens Bancshares, Inc.

June 30, 2014
 (as reported) (1) Adjustments Pro Forma

Total equity (before minority interests) $119,950 $16,995 (2) $   136,945
Less:
   Net unrealized gain on available-for-sale debt securities 3,631 3,631
   Disallowed goodwill & intangibles 14,013 10,958 (3) 24,971
Add qualifying restricted core capital elements:
   Trust preferred debt 10,310 3,605 (4) 13,915
   Noncontrolling minority interests 2,000 2,000 (5) 4,000
Tier 1 capital (total tangible equity capital) 114,616 11,642 126,258
Reserve for loan losses 7,807 7,807
Unrealized gains on available-for-sale equity securities 19 19
Tier 2 capital 7,826 7,826
Total qualified capital 122,442 11,642 134,084
Risk weighted assets 683,550 152,737 (6) 836,287
Total average assets 1,186,149 247,545 (7) 1,433,694
Less:  disallowed goodwill and intangibles 14,013 10,958 (3) 24,971
   Average assets for regulatory leverage capital 1,172,136 236,587 1,408,723
Total assets 1,199,609 245,036 (8) 1,444,645
Total tangible assets 1,185,596 234,078 (9) 1,419,674

Tier 1 leverage ratio (10) 9.78% 8.96%
Tier 1 risk based capital ratio (11) 16,77% 15.10%
Total risk based capital ratio (12) 17.91% 16.03%
Total tangible equity capital to total tangible assets 9.67% 8.89%

(1) Balances as of June 30, 2014 as reported on First Citizens FRY-9C filed with the Federal Reserve.

(2) Adjustment to reflect stock consideration to effect the transaction. See also Note 2, �Pro Forma Allocation of Purchase Price.�

(3) Adjustment to reflect preliminary estimate of goodwill and intangibles net of the deferred tax liability. See also Note 2, �Pro Forma

[…]

(3) Adjustment to reflect issuance of non-cumulative perpetual preferred stock by First Citizens Properties, Inc., the real estate investment
trust subsidiary of First Citizens. See also Note 3, �Preliminary Unaudited Pro Forma and Acquisition Accounting Adjustments� (m).

(4) Adjustments to risk weighted assets, total average assets, total assets and total tangible assets reflect the net decrease in assets as a result
of $5,000 dividend to First Citizens as noted in (2) above net of proceeds of $2,000 from issuance of non-cumulative perpetual preferred
stock as described in (3) above.

(5) Tier 1 leverage ratio is calculated as Tier 1 capital (total tangible equity capital) to average assets for regulatory leverage capital.

(6) Tier 1 risk based capital ratio is calculated as Tier 1 capital (total tangible equity capital) to risk weighted assets.

(7) Total risk based capital ratio is calculated as total qualified capital to risk weighted assets.

 Southern Heritage Bank

June 30, 2014
  (as reported) (1) Adjustments Pro Forma

Total equity $32,538 $  4,361 (2) $36,899
Less:
   Net unrealized (loss) gain on available-for-sale debt securities (486) 486 (3) -
   Disallowed goodwill & intangibles - 10,958 (4) 10,958
Tier 1 capital (total tangible equity capital) 33,024 (7,083) 25,941
Reserve for loan losses 2,021 (2,021) (5) -
Tier 2 capital 2,021 (2,021) -
Total qualified capital 35,045 (9,104) 25,941
Risk weighted assets 161,673 ($8,936) (6) 152,737
Total average assets 246,056 4,576 (7) 250,632
Less:  disallowed goodwill and intangibles - 10,958 (4) 10,958
   Average assets for regulatory leverage capital 246,056 (6,382) 239,674
Total assets 243,248 4,576 (7) 247,824
Total tangible assets 243,248 (6,382) (8) 236,866

Tier 1 leverage ratio (9) 13.42% 10.80%
Tier 1 risk based capital ratio (10) 20.43% 16.98%
Total risk based capital ratio (11) 21.68% 16.98%
Total tangible equity capital to total tangible assets 13.58% 10.93%

(1)   Balances as of June 30, 2014 as reported on Southern Heritage Bank�s June 30, 2014 Call Report.

(2)   Adjustments to total equity consist of the following:

Decrease for SHB�s historical equity  $(32,538)
Increase for total purchase price 33,082
Increase for assumed subordinated debentures, net of fair value and related deferred tax adjustments 4,132